## 502528853 10/10/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2574108

01/11/2010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name		Execution Date		

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

FLEXILIS, INC.

Name:	LOOKOUT, INC.
Street Address:	One Front Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2700
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14051261

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)705-6383 Phone: (415) 705-6377

Email: ccrabtree@dergnoah.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DERGOSITS & NOAH, LLP

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 410

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1129.07CON1DIV3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. DERGOSITS
Signature:	/Michael E. Dergosits/
Date:	10/10/2013

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=1129\_07CON1DIV3\_Articles\_of\_Incorporation\_10-10-13#page1.tif source=1129\_07CON1DIV3\_Articles\_of\_Incorporation\_10-10-13#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031395 FRAME: 0505 H \$40.00 14051



# State of California

Secretary of State

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of \_\_\_\_/ page(s) is a full, true and correct copy of the original record in the custody of this office.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

JAN 2 2 2010

DEBRA BOWEN

Secretary of State

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

JAN 1 1 2010

The undersigned certify that:

- 1. They are the president and the secretary, respectively, of Flexilis, Inc., a California corporation.
- 2. Article I of the Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of this corporation is amended to read as follows:

The name of the Corporation is LOOKOUT, INC.

3. Article III of the Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of this corporation is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Ш

The total number of shares of stock that the corporation shall have authority to issue is Seventy-Four Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Six (74,420,806), consisting of Forty-Seven Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-One (47,550,991) shares of Common Stock, and Twenty-Six Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen (26,896,815) shares of Preferred Stock. The first Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series A Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Twenty-Six Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen (26,896,815) shares.

- 4. The foregoing amendment of Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the board of directors.
- 5. The foregoing amendment was approved by the holders of the requisite number of shares of said corporation in accordance with Sections 902 and 903 of the California General Corporation Law; the total number of outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote with respect to the foregoing amendment was Ten Million Four Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Forty (10,475,940) shares of Common Stock and Twenty-Two Million Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two (22,949,222) shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The number of shares voting in favor of the foregoing amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required, such required vote being a majority of the outstanding shares of Common Stock and a separate majority of the outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

DATE: January 11, 2010

CHCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

James Burgess, Secretary

2088/02/H52-0007 1047786.01

> PATENT REEL: 031395 FRAME: 0507

**RECORDED:** 10/10/2013